PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Jawahar M. Desai	06/14/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Morvil Technology LLC
Street Address:	8755 Petite Creek Drive
City:	Roseville
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95661

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5383917
Patent Number:	5693078
Patent Number:	5620481
Patent Number:	7151964

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)276-6599

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: svetlanastellmach@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

Address Line 1: 505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0084495-004US0

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James S. Hsue, Reg. No. 29,545

Total Attachments: 5

501219355

source=DES2004US0_Assignment_6-29-10#page1.tif

PATENT
REEL: 024611 FRAME: 0135

5383017

T 8/60 00

source=DES2004US0_Assignment_6-29-10#page2.tif source=DES2004US0_Assignment_6-29-10#page3.tif source=DES2004US0_Assignment_6-29-10#page4.tif source=DES2004US0_Assignment_6-29-10#page5.tif

ATTORNET DOCKET NO.: 0084495-004US0; 0084495-004US.	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
RECORDATION FOR				
PATENTS	SONLY			
TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF.	AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
(a) Jawahar M. Desai				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name: Morvil Technology, LLC			
	Street Address: 8755 Petite Creek Drive			
L Yes ⊠ No	City: Roseville State: CA Zip: 95661			
	Country: USA			
Nature of Conveyance:	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Assignment Merger	Name:			
	Street Address:			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: State: Zip:			
Other	Country:			
Execution Date: (a) 06/14/2010	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, th	ne execution date of the application is:			
	B. Patent No.(s) 5,383,917; 5,693,078;			
Filing Date:	5,620,481;			
Title:	7,151,964.			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
	. —			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 4			
Name: James S. Hsue				
Street Address: 505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$160.00			
City San Francisco State CA Zip 94111-6533	The \$160.00 fee has been authorized via EFS. Please charge Deposit Account No. 04-0258 any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit Deposit Account No. 04-0258 any amounts overpaid.			
201071107	AND OD ADD			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the				
original document.	e de			
tomos & House Born No. 20 E4E	MC 1400 20 2010			
James S. Hsue, Reg. No. 29,545 Name of Person Signing	Signature June 29, 2010 Date			
Total nu	mber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5			

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Jawahar M. Desai, of Roseville, CA, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Morvil Technology, LLC, a limited liability company, having a place of business at 8755 Petite Creek Drive, Roseville, CA 95661, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in my invention in

DEVICE AND METHOD FOR MULTI-PHASE RADIO-FREQUENCY ABLATION

for which I have filed a United States patent application on July 5, 1991, which now issued U. S. Patent No. 5,383,917, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; I authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me; I agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns; I hereby also assign to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns, all claims for damages and profits based on any past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of U.S. Patent 5,383,917, with the right to sue for, and collect damages for the same.

Executed this 14 day of	June	, 2010.	
•	J.M	Jawahar M. Desai	Ωp/l
	, ,	The second secon	
State of Carternal			
) ss			
County of REGIOED)			
On HJUNE 2010	before me, $\frac{1}{2}$	atricia F. Laubhi	an Notary Public
personally appeared January	M. DESSL	<u>M.D</u> perse	onally_known_to-
me or proved to me on the basis of	'satisfactory evid		
(is(are) subscribed to the within instru	nent and acknowl	ledged to me that the she	they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized car	pacity)(ies), and t	that by his/her/their sig	nature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entit	y upon behalf of	which the person(s) ac	ted, executed the
instrument.			
PATRICIA F. LAUBHAN COMM. #1783254 Motary Public-California PLACER COUNTY My Comm. Exp. DEC 13, 2011	W.	TESS my hand and official etucas	l seal. Lew Whan
and only of the country of the count	SIC†N/	ATURE OF NOTARY	/

Attorney Docket No.: 0084495-004US0 (DES2.004US0)

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Jawahar M. Desai, of Roseville, CA, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Morvil Technology, LLC, a limited liability company, having a place of business at 8755 Petite Creek Drive, Roseville, CA 95661, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in my invention in

DEVICE AND METHOD FOR MULTI-PHASE RADIO-FREQUENCY ABLATION

for which I have filed a United States patent application on October 5, 1994, which now issued U. S. Patent No. 5,693,078, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; I authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me; I agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns; I hereby also assign to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns, all claims for damages and profits based on any past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of U.S. Patent 5,693,078, with the right to sue for, and collect damages for the same.

June

2010

Executed this 14 day of

COMM. #1783264
Notary Public-California
PLACER COUNTY
ty Comm. Exp. DEC 13, 2011

[.W.1]es-
Jawahar M. Desai WD.
State of California
) ss
County of <u>Flacer</u>)
On 14 June 2010 before me, Patricia F. Laubhan, Notary Public
personally appeared Tautahar M. Desai, M.D. personally-known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(s)
is(are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Attorney Docket No.: 0084495-004US1 (DES2.004US1)

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Jawahar M. Desai, of Roseville, CA, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Morvil Technology, LLC, a limited liability company, having a place of business at 8755 Petite Creek Drive, Roseville, CA 95661, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in my invention in

DEVICE FOR MULTI-PHASE RADIO-FREQUENCY ABLATION

for which I have filed a United States patent application on June 7, 1995, which now issued U. S. Patent No. 5,620,481, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; I authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me; I agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns; I hereby also assign to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns, all claims for damages and profits based on any past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of U.S. Patent 5,620,481, with the right to sue for, and collect damages for the same.

Executed this <u>14</u> day of	June	, 2010.	
ı		M. Nes ,	
		Jawahar M. Desai 👊)
State of Cautifornia			
) ss			
County of \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			
		Carl	N Par
On 14 SUNE, 2010	before me, Patri	hshaust tsu	LINGTERY TUBLIC
personally appeared Jawanar.	a. M. DESSI M. D.		illy-known-to-
me or proved to me on the basis of s	satisfactory evidence to	o be the person (s) w	hose (name (si)
(is(are) subscribed to the within instrum	ent and acknowledged	to me that he/she/they	executed the
same in his/her/their-authorized capa	<u>icity(ies),</u> and that by	his/her/their signatu	re(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity	upon behalf of which	the person(s) acted,	executed the
instrument.			
	And the state of the proof of the foreign party and the party and the foreign party and	A 1774	
PATRICIA F. LAUBHAN	WITNESS n	ny hand and official s	eal.
COMM. #1783254 m Notary Public-California	Letru.	Law Jan	Mar
My Comm. Exp. DEC 13, 2011	SIGNATUR	E OF NOTARY	

June . 2010.

Attorney Docket No.: 0084495-004US2 (DES2.004US2) **PATENT** REEL: 024611 FRAME: 0140

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Jawahar M. Desai, of Roseville, CA, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Morvil Technology, LLC, a limited liability company, having a place of business at 8755 Petite Creek Drive, Roseville, CA 95661, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in my invention in

DEVICE AND METHOD FOR MULTI-PHASE RADIO-FREQUENCY ABLATION

for which I have filed a United States patent application on May 30, 2003, which now issued U. S. Patent No. 7,151,964, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; I authorize the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from me; I agree to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and I request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said invention to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns; I hereby also assign to the above-named assignee, its successors and assigns, all claims for damages and profits based on any past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of U.S. Patent 7,151,964, with the right to sue for, and collect damages for the same.

Executed this 14	day of	June	, 20	10.	
			T.M. Nes	•	
	-		Jawahar M.	Desai MD	
State of Caufornia					
) ss					
County of Racel)		Manage Ma		,	1
On 14 JUNE 2	DIO before	те, <u>Рал</u>	RICIA F. Laure	SHaw, Notar	on Public
personally appeared	M REMOU	Drazil	A.N.	_ personally_ki	nown-to-
me-or proved to me on the	e basis of satisfac	ctory eviden	ice to be the per	rson(s) whose	name(x)
(is(are) subscribed to the wit	hin instrument and	d acknowled	ged to me that he	e/she/they exec	uted the
same in his/her/their-auth	orized capacity (ie	s), and tha	t by his/her/the	r (signature(s)	on the
instrument the person(s), c	r the entity upon	behalf of w	hich the person	(%) acted, exect	ned the
instrument.	Andrew Williams Committee	and) from the party of the last			
		WITNE	SS my hand and	official seal.	1
PATRICIA F. LAUBHAN		(4)	L CL	Haulsha	, /
COMM. #1783254 Notary Public-California PLACER COUNTY	SI	SIGNA'	TURE OF NOTA	ARY	
My Comm. Exp. DEC 13, 2011		DIGITI	10100111011	7	

Attorney Docket No.: 0084495-004US7 (DES2.004US7) PATENT
RECORDED: 06/29/2010 REEL: 024611 FRAME: 0141